


The tables below and on the following page list all of the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants.

#### Lead and Copper

Contaminant	Year (Range)	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead	2018	0	15	1	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	1.1	2	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing

Additional Health Information for Lead: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

#### Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant Residual	Year (Range)	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine Residual, Free	2018	1.06	.39	1.78	4	<4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.

#### Turbidity

Disinfectant Residual	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	0.08 NTU	1 NTU	No	Soil Runoff.
Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit	100%	0.3 NTU	No	Soil Runoff.

Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

### Inorganic Contaminants

Contaminant	Year (Range)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2018	2.0	0—2.3	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2018	0.393	0.137—0.393	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2017	20	0—20	200	200	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer & aluminum factories.
Fluoride	2018	0.5	0.51—0.54	4	4	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate	2018	4.0	1.93—4.46	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Selenium	2018	4.8	3.7—4.8	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

### Radioactive Contaminants

Contaminant	Year (Range)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2016	6.6	4.6—6.6	0	4	mrem/yr	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	2016	2.1	1.5—2.1	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	2016	2	1.4—2	0	30	ug/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic Organic Contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2018	0.14	0—0.14	3	3	Ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2018	2	0—2.4	0	6	Ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.

### Regulated Contaminants (Disinfectants and Disinfection By-products)

Disinfection By-Products	Year (Range)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	14	4.7—12.8	No Goal for Total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	63	18—66.7	No Goal for Total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

**Unregulated Contaminants: NOT REPORTED OR NONE DETECTED.**

**Total Coliform and Fecal Coliform: Reported monthly tests found NO COLIFORM OR FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.**

### Violations Table

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	03/31/2016	07/06/2018	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. We corrected this error by sending notices to our consumers; however, these notices were sent past the deadline required by TCEQ.
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	07/03/2016	07/06/2018	
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	12/19/2016	07/06/2018	

**City of Bastrop**  
**Water & Wastewater Department**  
**P.O. Box 427**  
**Bastrop, Texas 78602**



**PWS ID# TX0110001**

**2018 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT**

**CONTACT US**

<b>Account Information/Billing Questions</b>	<b>512-332-8830</b>
<b>Report Water Main Breaks/Sewer Stops (24 hrs)</b>	<b>512-332-8960</b>
<b>Water Quality Inquiries/Complaints</b>	<b>512-332-8960</b>

**VISIT US**

<b>Utility Customer Service Office</b>	<b>-OR-</b>	<b>Water &amp; Wastewater Department</b>
<b>1311 Chestnut Street</b>		<b>300 Water Street</b>
<b>Bastrop, Texas 78602</b>		<b>Bastrop, Texas 78602</b>
<b>Monday—Friday 8:00 a.m. To 4:00 p.m.</b>		<b>Monday—Friday 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.</b>
<b>Drive-thru open 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.</b>		

**Public Participation Opportunities**

The Water Department is part of the Bastrop City Government. You are invited to attend City Council meetings on the 2nd & 4th Tuesday of every month. Regular sessions begin at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, 1311 Chestnut Street. Contact the City Secretary at (512) 332-8800 for details.